ADOPTED-SEPTEMBER 27, 2011

Agenda Item No. 20

Introduced by the County Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A BUDGET ADJUSTMENT TO THE POTTER PARK ZOO 

2011 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT RHINO PROJECT 
RESOLUTION #11-278

WHEREAS, in 2009 planning began for the construction of a new Black Rhinoceros exhibit at the Potter Park Zoo; and 

WHEREAS, Board of Commissioners Resolution #10-219 approved a total project cost of $1,522,134; and

WHEREAS, there is a project cost over run which will not exceed $11,130; and

WHEREAS, unforeseen costs associated with the separation of sanitary and storm sewers to meet requirements of the Combined Sewer Overflow Control Program being implemented by the City of Lansing resulted in expenditures that contributed to the $11,130 cost overrun; and 

WHEREAS, the Sewer Overflow Control Program also caused a project delay, resulting in a Delay of Project Fee of $16,505 due to Granger Construction.  

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners hereby approves a transfer of $20,000 from the Potter Park Zoo 2011 approved budget contingency line item 258-69200-969220 and $7,635 from the maintenance supply line item 258-69200-740000-30000, funded by the Potter Park Zoo Millage, to the Potter Park Zoo Rhino Project line item 258-69900-977000-0714Z to complete the Black Rhino exhibit.  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes an increase in the total project costs from $1,522,134 to $1,549,769.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board authorizes an increase in the Granger Construction contract resulting in a total amount not to exceed $1,352,331 and an increase in the contract with Ehresman Associates resulting in a total amount not to exceed $154,000.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Board of Commissioners is authorized to sign the necessary contract amendments, subject to approval as to form by the County Attorney.
COUNTY SERVICES:  Yeas:  De Leon, Copedge, Celentino, Schor, Dragonetti

  Nays:  Vickers     Absent:  None    Approved 9/20/11
FINANCE:  Yeas:  Schor, Tsernoglou, Bahar-Cook, McGrain, Dougan
  Nays:  None              Absent:  Nolan   Approved 9/21/11
